

No. 03-1407

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Richard Gerald Rousey and Betty Jo Rousey,
Petitioners,

v.

Jill R. Jacoway.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Thomas R. Brixey
Claude R. Jones
JONES LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 1577
Harrison, AR 72602-1577

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
150 Federal St.
Boston, MA 02110

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

August 20, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE SECTION 522(D)(10)(E) EXEMPTIONS ARE LIMITED TO PLANS AND CONTRACTS THAT PROHIBIT EARLY WITHDRAWALS.....	9
II. IRAS ARE “SIMILAR PLAN[S] OR CONTRACT[S]” UNDER SECTION 522(D)(10)(E).....	13
A. Only Petitioners’ Position Can Be Reconciled With The Text Of The Bankruptcy Code...	13
B. Only Petitioners’ Construction Can Be Reconciled With Congress’s Purpose In Enacting Section 522(d)(10)(E).	16
C. Construing Section 522(d)(10)(E) To Cover IRAs Is Consistent With The Longstanding Congressional Practice Of Exempting Pensions And Other Forms Of Future Support.	22
III. THERE IS NO MERIT TO THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S ALTERNATIVE RULE THAT IRAS ARE EXEMPT ONLY IF THE DEBTOR HAS REACHED AGE 59½ BY THE TIME OF BANKRUPTCY.	29
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Honda Fin. Corp. v. Cilek (In re Cilek)</i> , 115 B.R. 974 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1990).....	12
<i>Carmichael v. Osherow (In re Carmichael)</i> , 100 F.3d 375 (CA5 1996)	4, 12, 14, 18
<i>Clark v. O’Neill (In re Clark)</i> , 711 F.2d 21 (CA3 1983)	29, 32, 36, 37
<i>Dargan v. Williams</i> , 66 Neb. 1, 91 N.W. 862 (1902).....	24
<i>Dettmann v. Brucher (In re Brucher)</i> , 243 F.3d 242 (CA6 2001)	4, 12, 14
<i>Diamond v. Palmer</i> , 79 Iowa 578, 44 N.W. 819 (1890)	24
<i>Dionne v. Harless (In re Harless)</i> , 187 B.R. 719 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1995)	12
<i>Dubroff v. First Nat’l Bank of Glens Falls (In re Dubroff)</i> , 119 F.3d 75 (CA2 1997).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Farrar v. McKown</i> , 203 F.3d 1188 (CA9 2000)	4, 12, 14
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	24
<i>Huebner v. Farmers State Bank</i> , 986 F.2d 1222 (CA8), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 900 (1993).....	5
<i>In re Bates</i> , 176 B.R. 104 (Bankr. D. Me. 1994).....	36
<i>In re Bean</i> , 100 F. 262 (D. Vt. 1900).....	24
<i>In re Beckerford</i> , 3 F. Cas. 26 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1870) (No. 1209).....	23
<i>In re Bowder</i> , 262 B.R. 919 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2001).....	31
<i>In re Burkette</i> , 279 B.R. 388 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002).....	12, 31
<i>In re Comp</i> , 134 B.R. 544 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 1991).....	37
<i>In re Garrison</i> , 108 B.R. 760 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1989).....	12
<i>In re Kochell</i> , 732 F.2d 564 (CA7 1984).....	31
<i>In re Marsella</i> , 188 B.R. 731 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1995).....	12
<i>In re Outen</i> , 220 B.R. 26 (Bankr. D.S.C. 1998) (en banc bankruptcy court).....	12
<i>In re Suarez</i> , 127 B.R. 73 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1991).....	12
<i>In re Weaver</i> , 98 B.R. 497 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1988)	32
<i>In re Webb</i> , 189 B.R. 144 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1995).....	32
<i>In re Yee</i> , 147 B.R. 624 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1992).....	12

<i>Legg v. St. John</i> , 296 U.S. 489 (1936).....	30
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	25
<i>Norfolk & W. R. Co. v. Train Dispatchers</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	14
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Pineo v. Fulton (In re Fulton)</i> , 240 B.R. 854 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1999)	38
<i>Reitmeyer v. Gralka (In re Gralka)</i> , 204 B.R. 184 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1997)	37
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	25
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	3
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1951 (2004)	30
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	21
<i>Velis v. Kardanis (In re Velis)</i> , 949 F.2d 78 (CA3 1991)	12, 32, 37
<i>White v. Stump</i> , 266 U.S. 310 (1924)	24
<i>Williams v. Miller</i> , 16 Conn. 144 (1844).....	23
<i>Yates County Nat'l Bank v. Carpenter</i> , 119 N.Y. 550, 23 N.E. 1108 (1890)	24
